

TRASCANNA HOLDINGS INC.

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

February 28, 2019

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	February 28,		November 30,
	2019		2018
ASSETS			
CURRENT			
Cash	\$ 1,051,075	\$	74,310
Sales tax receivable	12,302		1,799
Related party receivable (Note 7)	115,980		47,145
Prepaid expenses	64,941		10,000
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS	1,244,298		133,254
Deposit on building and property	403,799		–
Deposit (Note 14)	375,215		243,465
Equipment (Note 5)	32,987		35,662
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 2,056,299	\$	412,381
LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)			
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 6)	\$ 351,030	\$	276,170
Due to related parties (Note 7)	3,774		138
Loans payable (Note 10)	–		388,521
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES	354,804		664,829
EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)			
Share capital (Note 8)	5,339,591		1,803,241
Reserves (Note 8)	374,085		280,951
Obligation to issue shares (Note 8)	–		18,750
Deficit	(4,011,322)		(2,351,864)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	(859)		(3,526)
TOTAL EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)	1,701,495		(252,448)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)	\$ 2,056,299	\$	412,381

Going Concern (Note 1)
Commitment (Note 13)
Subsequent events (Notes 14)

Approved on behalf of the Board of Directors on April 26, 2019:

"Jim Pakulis"

Director

"Arni Johansson"

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	Three months ended February 28, 2019	Three months ended February 28, 2018
EXPENSES		
Advertising and promotion	\$ 845,532	\$ –
Amortization (Note 5)	2,675	–
Audit and accounting (Note 7)	1,982	19,200
Consulting (Notes 7 and 8)	218,782	9,000
Investor relations	236,890	–
License fees	18,327	–
Legal (Note 7)	18,708	15,191
Management fees (Note 7)	37,500	57,000
Meals and entertainment	6,894	3,996
Office and miscellaneous	184,563	2,352
Registration and transfer fees	14,806	314
Research and development (Notes 4 and 7)	9,891	–
Travel	54,971	4,108
Operating expenses	(1,651,521)	(111,161)
Foreign exchange	(8,458)	(839)
Interest income (Note 9)	521	–
Net loss	(1,659,458)	(112,000)
Other comprehensive loss	(859)	–
Comprehensive loss	\$ (1,660,317)	\$ (112,000)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted	\$ (0.11)	\$ (0.01)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding, basic and diluted	15,446,828	7,884,000

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

	Number of shares	Share Capital	Reserves	Obligation to issue shares	Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Total
Balance, November 30, 2017	6,900,000	\$ 210,000	\$ 135,000	\$ –	\$ (191,359)	\$ –	\$ 153,641
Shares issued for cash	2,160,000	216,000	–	–	–	–	216,000
Foreign currency translation adjustments	–	–	–	–	–	(839)	(839)
Net loss	–	–	–	–	(111,161)	–	(111,161)
Balance, February 28, 2018	9,060,000	426,000	135,000	–	(302,520)	(839)	257,641
Shares issued for cash	360,000	90,000	–	–	–	–	90,000
Equity units issued for cash	1,400,000	700,000	–	–	–	–	700,000
Equity units issued as finders' fees	125,000	(22,746)	22,746	–	–	–	–
Shares issued for research and development expense	1,082,474	541,237	–	–	–	–	541,237
Shares issued for services	137,500	68,750	–	–	–	–	68,750
Reserve for issuance of performance warrants	–	–	123,205	–	–	–	123,205
Obligation to issue shares	–	–	–	18,750	–	–	18,750
Foreign currency translation adjustments	–	–	–	–	–	(2,687)	(2,687)
Net loss	–	–	–	–	(2,049,344)	–	(2,049,344)
Balance, November 30, 2018	12,164,974	1,803,241	280,951	18,750	(2,351,864)	(3,526)	(252,448)
Equity units issued for cash	4,400,000	2,200,000	–	–	–	–	2,200,000
Shares issued for cash - exercise of warrants	1,234,950	1,234,950	–	–	–	–	1,234,950
Shares issued for cash - exercise of options	7,000	3,500	–	–	–	–	3,500
Shares issued for services	704,165	433,950	–	(18,750)	–	–	415,200
Shares issued for research and development expense	19,781	9,891	–	–	–	–	9,891
Share issuance costs	–	(345,941)	93,134	–	–	–	(252,807)
Foreign currency translation adjustments	–	–	–	–	–	2,667	2,667
Net loss	–	–	–	–	(1,659,458)	–	(1,659,458)
Balance, February 28, 2019	18,530,870	\$ 5,339,591	\$ 374,085	\$ –	\$ (4,011,322)	\$ (859)	\$ 1,701,495

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	For the three months ended February 28, 2019	For the three months ended February 28, 2018
CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Net loss	\$ (1,659,458)	\$ (112,000)
Items not affecting cash		
Accrued interest		
Share based payments		
Amortization	2,675	–
Shares issued for services	141,250	–
Shares issued for research and development fees	9,890	–
Shares issued as finders fees	154,200	–
Changes in non-cash working capital items		
Sales tax receivable	(10,503)	(1,735)
Advances receivable	–	(133,895)
Related party receivable	(68,835)	(19,693)
Prepaid expenses	(54,941)	24,144
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	74,860	42,063
Due to related parties	3,636	10,586
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,407,226)	(190,530)
CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Issuance of shares	3,385,210	216,000
Obligation to issue shares	(18,750)	–
Reserves	(61,066)	–
Loans payable	(388,521)	–
Net cash from financing activities	2,916,873	216,000
CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES		
Deposit on building and property	(403,799)	–
Deposit on branding contract	(131,750)	–
Computer hardware	–	(32,382)
Net cash used in investing activities	(535,549)	(32,382)
Effects of foreign currency exchange	2,667	–
Change in cash during the period	976,765	(6,912)
Cash, beginning of the period	74,310	80,600
Cash, end of the period	\$ 1,051,075	\$ 7,688
NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS		
Shares issued for services	\$ 141,250	\$ –
Shares issued for research and development	\$ 9,890	\$ –
Shares issued for finders fees	\$ 154,200	\$ –

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

1. NATURE AND CONTINUANCE OF OPERATIONS

TransCanna Holdings Inc. (the “Company” or “TransCanna”) was incorporated on October 26, 2017, under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia). The Company’s principal business activity is the management of transportation and distribution services in the state of California which includes, but is not limited, to branding, marketing, transportation and distribution of cannabis related products for state-licensed operators engaged in the cultivation, manufacture and sale of cannabis in California. Effective January 9, 2019, the Company’s shares are traded on the Canadian Securities Exchange (the “CSE”) under the symbol “TCAN”. The Company’s head office is located at 820 – 1130 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, V6E 4A4.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) which assume that the Company will continue in operation for the foreseeable future and, accordingly, will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations. The Company’s ability to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities is dependent upon the Company obtaining the necessary financing and ultimately upon its ability to achieve profitable operations. These material uncertainties cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.

Failure to arrange adequate financing on acceptable terms and/or achieve profitability may have an adverse effect on the financial position, results of operations, cash flows and prospects of the Company. These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments to assets or liabilities that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going-concern. These adjustments could be material.

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND BASIS OF PREPARATION

Statement of compliance and basis of presentation

The financial statements are prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting (“IAS34”) using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). They do not include all financial information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements of the Company for the year ended November 30, 2018.

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 26, 2019.

These consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. All intercompany transactions and balances between these entities have been eliminated on consolidation.

The Company has the following subsidiaries:

Name	Incorporation	Incorporation/ Acquisition Date	Interest
TransCanna Management Inc. (“TCMI”)	USA	October 23, 2017	100%
GF Group Inc. (“GFG”)	USA	March 29, 2018	100%
Dalvi, LLC (“Dalvi”)	USA	February 28, 2019	100%

Basis of measurement and use of estimates

The consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared on an accrual basis and are based on historical costs, modified where applicable. All amounts are expressed in Canadian dollars, the Company’s functional currency.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Foreign currency translation

Transactions and balances:

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency monetary items are translated at the period-end exchange rate. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost continue to be carried at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary items measured at fair value are reported at the exchange rate at the date when fair values were determined.

Exchange differences arising on the translation of monetary items or on settlement of monetary items are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss in the period in which they arise, except where deferred in equity as a qualifying cash flow or net investment hedge.

Currency translations:

Exchange differences arising on the translation of non-monetary items are recognized in other comprehensive income or loss to the extent that gains and losses arising on those non-monetary items are also recognized in other comprehensive income or loss. Where the non-monetary gain or loss is recognized in profit or loss, the exchange component is also recognized in profit or loss.

Foreign operations:

The financial results and position of TCMI, GFG and Dalvi, each having the United States dollar as their functional currency, are translated as follows:

- assets and liabilities are translated at period-end exchange rates prevailing at that reporting date; and
- income and expenses are translated at average exchange rates for the period.

Exchange differences arising on translation of TCMI and GFG are recognized in other comprehensive income or loss and recorded in the Company's foreign currency translation reserve in equity.

Significant estimates and assumptions

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The Company's management reviews these estimates and underlying assumptions on an ongoing basis, based on experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Revisions to estimates are adjusted for prospectively in the period in which the estimates are revised.

Estimates and assumptions where there is significant risk of material adjustments to assets and liabilities in future accounting periods include: fair value of financial instruments and recoverability and measurement of deferred tax assets and contingent liabilities.

Significant judgments

The most significant judgment in applying the Company's accounting policies in the preparation of consolidated financial statements concerns the assessment of the carrying values of its tangible and intangible assets. If it is determined that carrying values of assets cannot be recovered, the unrecoverable amounts are charged against current earnings. Recoverability is dependent upon assumptions and judgments regarding market conditions, costs of production and sustaining capital requirements. Other assumptions used in the calculation of recoverable amounts are discount rates, and future cash flows. A material change in assumptions may significantly impact the potential impairment of these assets.

Other significant judgments in applying the Company's accounting policies relate to the assessment of the Company's ability to continue as a going concern (Note 1), functional currency determinations and the classification of its financial instruments.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE AND BASIS OF PREPARATION (continued)

Significant judgments (continued)

Share-based payment transactions

The Company measures the cost of equity-settled transactions with employees by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date at which they are granted. Estimating fair value for share-based payment transactions requires determining the most appropriate valuation model, which is dependent on the terms and conditions of the grant. This estimate also requires determining the most appropriate inputs to the valuation model including the expected life of the stock option, volatility and dividend yield and making assumptions about them.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial instruments

Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets into one of the following categories, depending on the purpose for which the asset was acquired:

Fair value through profit or loss - This category comprises derivatives, or assets acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing such financial assets in the near term. They are carried in the statements of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss.

Loans and receivables - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. They are carried at cost less any provision for impairment. Individually significant receivables are considered for impairment when they are past due or when other objective evidence is received that a specific counterparty will default. Financial assets classified as loans and receivables consist of cash, advances receivable and related party receivable.

Held-to-maturity investments - These assets are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments and fixed maturities that the Company's management has the positive intention and ability to hold to maturity. These assets are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. If there is objective evidence that the investment is impaired, determined by reference to external credit ratings and other relevant indicators, the financial asset is measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows. Any changes to the carrying amount of the investment, including impairment losses, are recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss. The Company has no financial assets classified as held-to-maturity investments.

Available-for-sale - Non-derivative financial assets not included in the above categories are classified as available-for-sale. They are carried at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in other comprehensive income. Where a decline in the fair value of an available-for-sale financial asset constitutes objective evidence of impairment, the amount of the loss is removed from equity and recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss. The Company has no financial assets classified as available-for-sale.

All financial assets except for those at fair value through profit or loss are subject to review for impairment at least at each reporting date. Financial assets are impaired when there is any objective evidence that a financial asset or a group of financial assets is impaired. Different criteria to determine impairment are applied for each category of financial assets, which are described above.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Financial instruments (continued)

Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its financial liabilities into one of two categories, depending on the purpose for which the liability was incurred or acquired:

Fair value through profit or loss - This category comprises derivatives, or liabilities acquired or incurred principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing such financial liabilities in the near term. They are carried in the statements of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss. The Company has no financial liabilities classified as fair value through profit or loss.

Other financial liabilities - This category includes accounts payable, accrued liabilities, amounts due to related parties and loans payable, all of which are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently at amortized cost.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company assesses at the end of each reporting period whether a financial asset is impaired.

If there is objective evidence that an impairment loss on assets carried at amortized cost has been incurred, the amount of the loss is measured as the difference between the assets carrying amount and the present value of estimated future cash flows discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate. The carrying amount of the asset is then reduced by the amount of the impairment. The amount of the loss is recognized in profit or loss.

If, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed to the extent that the carrying value of the asset does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. Any subsequent reversal of an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

Impairment of non-financial assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss, if any. Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the assets belong.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the statement of comprehensive loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, however the increased carrying amount cannot exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Transaction costs

The costs related to equity transactions are deferred until the closing of the equity transactions. These costs are accounted for as a deduction from equity. Transaction costs of abandoned equity transactions are expensed in the statement of comprehensive loss.

Loss per share

Loss per share is computed by dividing net loss available to common shareholders by the weighted average number of outstanding common shares for the period. In computing diluted earnings per share, an adjustment is made for the dilutive effect of the exercise of stock options and warrants. The number of additional shares is calculated by assuming that outstanding stock options and warrants are exercised and that the proceeds from such exercises were used to acquire common shares at the average market price during the reporting periods. In periods where a net loss is reported, outstanding options and warrants are excluded from the calculation of diluted loss per share, as they are anti-dilutive. Diluted loss per share is equal to the basic loss per share as net losses were reported during the periods presented.

Intangible assets

Separately acquired intellectual property and technological assets are recorded at historical cost. Intellectual property and technological assets acquired in a business combination are recognized at fair value at the acquisition date. Technological assets have a finite useful life and are carried at cost less accumulated amortization. Amortization is calculated using the straight-line method to allocate the cost of the items over their estimated useful lives.

Income taxes

Current income tax:

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date, in the countries where the Company operates and generates taxable income. Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax:

Deferred tax is recognized on temporary differences at the reporting date arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilized.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets, against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Share-based payment transactions

Share-based payments to the Company's executive team and employees are measured at the fair value of the instruments issued and amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured, and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded to the reserves. The fair value of options is determined using Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. The number of shares and options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest.

New accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet adopted

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments – Classification and Measurement: Effective for annual periods on or after January 1, 2018. IFRS 9 is a new standard of financial instruments that will replace IAS 39, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement. IFRS 9 addresses classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities as well as derecognition of financial instruments. IFRS 9 has two measurement categories for financial assets: amortized cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is measured at amortized cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is measured at fair value through profit or loss.

IFRS 15, Revenue from Contracts with Customers: This new standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue: at a point in time or over time. The model features a five-step analysis of transactions to determine whether, how much and when revenue is recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds have been introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. IFRS 15 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 with early adoption permitted.

IFRS 16, Leases: This new standard replaces IAS 17 "Leases" and the related interpretative guidance. IFRS 16 applies a control model to the identification of leases, distinguishing between a lease and a service contract on the basis of whether the customer controls the asset being leased. For those assets determined to meet the definition of a lease, IFRS 16 introduces significant changes to the accounting by lessees, introducing a single, on-balance sheet accounting model that is similar to current finance lease accounting, with limited exceptions for short-term leases or leases of low value assets. Lessor accounting is not substantially changed. The standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with early adoption permitted for entities that have adopted IFRS 15.

Management is currently assessing the impact of these new standards on the Company's accounting policies and financial statement presentation.

4. LICENSE AND ROYALTY AGREEMENT

On November 15, 2017, the Company entered into an Intellectual Property License and Royalty Agreement (the "Royalty Agreement") with Lifestyle Delivery Systems Inc. ("LDS"), a company related by virtue of former common management and a common director, for the non-exclusive rights to utilize LDS's "Track and Trace" software for a period of five years.

LDS is in the process of developing the software, and the Company paid LDS an initial license fee of USD \$50,000 (CAD \$63,820) which was reflected as a deposit. On February 20, 2018, the Royalty Agreement was amended to include a payment of 9% of the outstanding shares of the Company prior to the Company's initial public offering ("IPO"). On May 2, 2018, the Company issued 1,028,077 common shares representing 9% of the outstanding shares for a fair value of \$514,039 (Note 7). On June 5, 2018, the Company issued 54,396 common shares to LDS representing 9% of the shares issued since May 2, 2018, for a fair value of \$27,198 (Notes 7). On January 1, 2019, the Company issued 19,781 common shares to LDS representing 9% of the shares issued since June 5, 2018, for a fair value of \$9,891 (Notes 7 and 8). Because LDS is in the process of developing the software and the criteria to capitalize development expenditure under IAS 38 has not been met, the Company has expensed the research and development expense.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

5. EQUIPMENT

	Computer Hardware	
As at November 30, 2018	\$	35,662
Additions		–
Amortization		(2,675)
As at February 28, 2019	\$	32,987

6. ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED LIABILITIES

	February 28, 2019		November 30, 2018	
Trade payables	\$	351,029	\$	181,221
Accrued liabilities		–		94,949
	\$	351,029	\$	276,170

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The aggregate value of transactions and outstanding balances relating to key management personnel and entities over which they have control or significant influence were as follows:

Key management compensation for the three months ended February 28, 2019, includes the following:

- \$36,000 in management fees to the CEO (three months ended February 28, 2018: \$57,000)
- \$24,000 in accounting and consulting fees were paid or accrued to a company controlled by a director of the Company (Three months ended February 28, 2018: \$9,000)
- \$1,500 in management fees to the CFO (Three months ended February 28, 2018: \$nil)

At February 28, 2019, there was \$111,107 owed to the Company by a director (November 30, 2018: \$47,145).

At February 28, 2019, there was \$254 owed to a company controlled by a director (November 30, 2018: \$138).

At February 28, 2019, there was \$1,353 owed to the Company by the CFO (November 30, 2018: \$nil).

During the period from October 27, 2017 (date of incorporation) to November 30, 2017, the Company issued 1,500,000 common shares to the Company's CEO for proceeds totaling \$7,500. The excess of the fair value of these share over the proceeds received in the amount of \$67,500 was recognized as share-based payments.

During the year ended November 30, 2018, the Company expensed legal fees of \$20,294 that were incurred on behalf of a company controlled by a director and considered not recoverable.

On May 17, 2018, the Company's CEO agreed to reduce his salary by \$7,000 per month to \$12,000 per month effective August 1, 2018. As at February 28, 2019, \$3,519 was owing to the CEO for management fees (November 30, 2018: \$Nil). The amount is unsecured, non-interest bearing with no fixed terms of repayment. In exchange for this reduction, the CEO was awarded 750,000 warrants exercisable at \$0.50 to be exercisable on achieving certain sales targets.

The warrants are exercisable for a period of three years from the date the Company's shares are listed on a recognized stock exchange (January 8, 2019) as follows:

- 250,000 warrants can be exercised on achieving \$1,000,000 in sales;
- a further 250,000 warrants can be exercised on achieving \$2,000,000 in sales; and
- the final 250,000 warrants can be exercised on achieving \$3,000,000 in sales.

There is no service period required by the CEO in order for the warrants to vest and therefore the milestones were accounted for as a non-vesting condition and the probability was incorporated into the fair value estimate. As at the effective date of the contract, management estimates that 100% of the warrants will be exercised and has recorded \$123,205 in management fees, based on a fair market price of \$0.33 per warrant.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

The performance warrants were valued using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model and the following input assumptions:

Weighted fair value of finders warrants issued	\$	0.33
Risk-free interest rate		1.56%
Estimated life		3.46 years
Expected volatility		100%
Expected dividend yield		0%

In the year ended November 30, 2018 as part of payments for the Royalty Agreement, the Company issued 1,082,473 shares at \$0.50 per share to LDS (Note 4) with a fair value of \$541,237 recognized as research and development expense.

In the three months ended February 28, 2019, the Company issued 19,781 common shares to LDS representing 9% of the shares issued since June 5, 2018, for a fair value of \$9,890 (Note 4 and 8)

8. CAPITAL STOCK

Common Shares

Authorized: unlimited number of common voting shares without nominal or par value.

For the quarter ended Feb 28, 2019

- In relation to a consulting agreement, the Company issued 12,500 shares in December at a fair value of \$0.50 per share to a marketing advisor as compensation for services in November for a fair value of \$6,250. (Note 8)
- In relation to a consulting agreement, the Company issued 25,000 shares in December and 25,000 shares in January at a fair value of \$0.50 per share to a marketing advisor as compensation for services in November and December for a fair value of \$25,000. (Note 8)
- On January 1, 2019, as final of payments for the Royalty Agreement with LDS, the Company issued 19,781 shares at \$0.50 per share to LDS (Note 4 and 7) with a fair value of \$9,891.
- On January 8 the Company completed its IPO. 4,400,000 units were issued at \$0.50 per unit for total gross proceeds of \$2,200,000. Each unit included one common share and one share purchase warrant. Each warrant is exercisable into one common share at an exercise price of \$1.00 until January 8, 2021.
- In relation to the IPO, the Company issued 308,400 units as brokers fees. Each unit consists of one share and one warrant exercisable at \$1.00 per share until January 8, 2020.
- In relation to the IPO, the Company issued 352,000 agent warrants. Each warrant is exercisable at \$0.50 per share until January 8, 2020.
- On January 31, 2019, the Company agreed to settle \$110,000 due to Haywood Securities Inc. as an advisory fee in association with the Company's public offering through the issuance of 56,266 shares at a deemed price of \$1.955 per share. The shares were issued on February 8, 2019.
- During the month of January 926,450 warrants were exercised at \$1 for \$926,450 in gross proceeds and 277,000 agent warrants were exercised at \$0.50 for gross proceeds of \$138,500.
- During the month of February 308,500 warrants were exercised at \$1 for \$308,500 in gross proceeds
- During the month of February 7,000 options were exercised at \$0.50 for \$3,500 in gross proceeds. This included 5,000 options exercised by a related party.

For the year ended November 30, 2018, the Company:

- issued 2,160,000 common shares at a price of \$0.10 per share for proceeds of \$216,000.
- issued 360,000 common shares at a price of \$0.25 per share for proceeds of \$90,000.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

- issued 1,400,000 units at a price of \$0.50 per unit for proceeds of \$700,000. Each unit consisted of one common share and warrant entitling the holder to purchase one additional common share at a price of \$1.00 per share until April 20, 2020. In connection with these units, the Company issued 125,000 finder's units with a fair value of \$85,246, of which \$62,500 were recorded as fair value of shares issued.
- issued 1,082,473 shares at a fair value of \$0.50 per share to LDS as part payment for the Royalty Agreement to use the track and trace software for a fair value of \$541,237 (Note 4).
- on August 9, 2018, the Company engaged a financial advisor to assist with financing. The advisor will be engaged for three months beginning in August and be paid 100,000 shares of the Company's common stock. In relation, the Company issued 100,000 shares at a fair value of \$0.50 per share to the advisor as compensation for services, for a fair value of \$50,000 recorded as consulting expense.
- on September 25, 2018, the Company engaged a marketing advisor to assist with marketing. The advisor will be engaged for two months beginning in September and be paid 25,000 shares of the Company's common stock. In relation, the Company issued 25,000 shares at a fair value of \$0.50 per share to the advisor as compensation for services, for a fair value of \$12,500 recorded as consulting expense.
- on October 3, 2018, the Company engaged a marketing advisor to assist with marketing. The advisor will be engaged for two months beginning in October and be paid 25,000 shares of the Company's common stock. In relation, the Company issued 12,500 shares at a fair value of \$0.50 per share to the advisor as compensation for services in October for a fair value of \$6,250 recorded as consulting expense. In addition, the Company recognized an obligation to issue shares for a further 12,500 shares with a fair value of \$6,250 in obligation to issue shares, which were issued subsequently.
- on November 1, 2018, the Company engaged a marketing advisor. The advisor will be engaged for two months beginning in November and be paid 50,000 shares of the Company's common stock. The Company recognized an obligation to issue shares for 25,000 shares with a fair value of \$12,500 in obligation to issue shares, which were issued subsequently.

The finders' warrants issued as part of the finders' units were valued using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model and the following input assumptions:

Weighted fair value of finders' warrants issued	\$	0.18
Risk-free interest rate		1.92%
Estimated life		2 years
Expected volatility		100%
Expected dividend yield		0%

During the period from October 26, 2017 (date of incorporation) to November 30, 2017, the Company:

- issued 1 share for proceeds of \$1 on incorporation, which was subsequently repurchased by the Company.
- issued 3,000,000 common shares at a price of \$0.005 per share for total gross proceeds of \$15,000 to related parties. The shares issued had a grant date fair value of \$0.05 per share, with the resultant difference of \$135,000 included in share based payments and reserves.
- issued 3,900,000 common shares at a price of \$0.05 per share for total gross proceeds of \$195,000.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

8. CAPITAL STOCK (continued)

Share Purchase Warrants

As at February 28, 2019, the following share purchase warrants were outstanding:

Number of Warrants	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
660,000	\$ 1.00	April 19, 2020
265,000	\$ 1.00	May 1, 2020
440,000	\$ 1.00	May 28, 2020
110,000	\$ 1.00	June 4, 2020
750,000	\$ 0.50	January 9, 2022
3,215,050	\$ 1.00	January 8, 2020
75,000	\$ 0.50	January 8, 2020
308,400	\$ 1.00	January 8, 2020
5,823,450	\$ 0.93	

The weighted average remaining contractual life of warrants outstanding as of February 28, 2019 was 1.2 years.

Share Purchase Options

As at February 28, 2019, the following share purchase options were outstanding:

Number of Options	Exercise Price	Expiry Date
1,143,000	\$ 0.50	January 8, 2022
219,000	\$ 1.37	January 20, 2022
1,362,000	\$ 1.56	

9. ADVANCES RECEIVABLE

On February 23, 2018, the Company signed a promissory note with Flo Distribution, LLC for USD \$54,532 (CAD \$70,313) (“Flo Distro Note”). The principal advanced under the Flo Distro Note had an effective interest rate of 10.47%. It was unsecured and matures on October 31, 2018. Interest of USD \$2,402 (CAD \$2,973) has been accrued on this loan. At November 30, 2018, it was determined that the loan was uncollectable and it was impaired due to uncertainty on collectability.

On April 13, 2018, the Company signed a 90-day promissory note with SuperBad for USD \$33,000 (CAD \$42,358) (“SuperBad Note”). The principal advanced under the SuperBad Note accumulated interest at 10% per annum for an effective interest rate of 10.52%. It was unsecured and matured on July 13, 2018. Interest of USD \$638 (CAD \$825) was accrued on the SuperBad Note. In June 2018 TransCanna paid SuperBad to sponsor functions. The cost of these functions totaled USD \$33,000 and was applied against the principal of the loan. The interest was impaired due to uncertainty on collectability.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

10. LOANS PAYABLE

On August 1, 2018, the Company signed a promissory note to borrow \$120,000. \$60,000 was advanced on August 10, 2018, and \$60,000 was advanced on August 29, 2018. The loan is due on demand and accumulates interest at 8.5% annually. On January 10, 2019, \$50,000 was repaid and the balance of \$70,000 plus \$4,166 in interest was repaid on January 15, 2019.

On September 24, 2018, the Company signed a promissory note to borrow \$65,000. The loan is due on demand and accumulates interest at 8.5% annually. On January 10, 2019, \$65,000 plus interest of \$1,635 was repaid..

On October 3, 2018, the Company signed a promissory note to borrow \$65,000. The loan is due on demand and accumulates interest at 8.5% annually. On January 10, 2019, \$65,000 plus interest of \$1,403 was repaid..

On November 1, 2018, the Company signed a promissory note to borrow USD \$100,000 (CAD \$133,010). The loan is due on demand and accumulates interest at 8.5% annually. On January 10, 2019, USD \$100,000 (CAD 130,960) plus interest of \$1,521 US (CAD \$1,805) was repaid.

Loans payable are summarized as follows:

	February 28, 2019	November 30, 2018
Balance, beginning	\$ 388,521	\$ –
Loans received	–	383,010
Interest accrued	3,398	5,511
Loans and interest repaid	391,919	–
Balance, ending	\$ –	\$ 388,521

10. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Company, in order to support its operations and business development. The Board of Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise of the Company's management to sustain future development of the business.

The Company has not generated any revenue and cash flows from its operations since its inception; therefore, the Company is dependent on external financing to fund its future intended business plan. The capital structure of the Company currently consists of common shares. The Company manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares through private placements. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial Instrument risks:

(a) Fair Values

The fair values of financial instruments, which include cash, advances receivable, accounts payable and amounts due to related parties approximate their carrying values due to the relatively short-term to maturity of these instruments.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss for the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Company's cash is exposed to credit risk. The Company reduces its credit risk on cash by placing these instruments with institutions of high credit worthiness. The does not have significant exposure to credit risk.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is managed by ensuring sufficient financial resources are available to meet obligations associated with financial liabilities. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure. As at February 28, 2019, the Company had cash of \$1,051,075 to settle current financial liabilities of \$351,029. The Company addresses its liquidity through debt and equity financing obtained through the sale of common shares and the exercise of warrants and options. There is no assurance that it will be able to do so in the future.

(d) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company is not significantly exposed to interest rate risk as at February 28, 2019.

(e) Foreign exchange risk

As at February 28, 2019, the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk on its accounts payable of \$143,748 (US\$109156) which are denominated in US dollars.

	February 28, 2019		November 30, 2018	
Accounts payable denominated in US dollars	\$	(143,748)	\$	(75,208)
Effect of a 10% change in the exchange rate	\$	14,375	\$	7,521

13. COMMITMENT

On February 23, 2018, the Company advanced USD \$50,000 (CAD \$64,470) to GoodFellas Group LLC (“Goodfellas”) as a down payment on an assignment of contracts from Goodfellas to the Company. On April 28, 2018, GFG entered into an assignment agreement with Goodfellas. The assignment agreement assigns 23 Branding Agreements to GFG for a cash consideration of USD \$300,000. The Company has paid a total of USD \$290,000 (CAD \$375,215) towards this purchase. The balance of USD \$10,000 was paid subsequent to February 28, 2019.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On March 20, 2019 the Company, through a subsidiary, Dalvi LLC, agreed to the purchase of a 196,000 square foot facility in Modesto California from Cool Swang LLC (a California company). The total cost of the property is \$15,000,000 US (approximately \$20,100,000 CDN). The Company paid a \$250,000 US deposit. A cash payment of \$8,000,000 US (approximately \$10,700,000 CDN) was made on completion of the private placement financing. The balance of \$6,750,000 US (approximately \$9,045,000 CDN) is financed by a promissory note with an interest rate of 7% per annum for up to thirteen months, with an initial maturity date of October 15, 2019, subject to a six month extension.

As consideration for the seller's agreement to accept the promissory note, and to provide an additional one month extension for closing, the Company agreed to pay the seller US\$200,000 immediately and issue to the seller an aggregate of 500,000 common shares and 1.2 million share purchase warrants upon closing of the acquisition. Each warrant will be exercisable to acquire one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$2.60 per share for a five-year period from the date of issuance, vesting quarterly in equal portions over the initial 12 months of the five-year term commencing on the date of the original extension, being February 21, 2019, notwithstanding the warrants shall be issued upon closing of the acquisition of the Property. In the event that the Company determines to exercise the option to extend the maturity date of the promissory note to April 15, 2020, the Company will issue to the seller a further 500,000 common shares.

TRANSCANNA HOLDINGS INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended February 28, 2019

15. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS (continued)

On April 4, 2019 the Company completed a private placement of 8,000,000 units at a price of \$2 per unit, for gross proceeds of \$16,000,000.

Each unit comprised one common share of the Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder to acquire an additional share at a price of \$3 until April 4, 2022.

A commission of 8 per cent of the gross proceeds of the offering was paid partly through the payment of \$576,668 in cash and in part through the issuance of 351,666 units, as well as a corporate finance fee of \$250,000, plus applicable taxes, of which \$125,000 was paid in cash and the remaining \$125,000 was paid through the issuance of 62,500 units. In addition, the agents received an aggregate of 640,000 non-transferable compensation options to acquire up to 640,000 shares at a price of \$2 per share until April 4, 2022.

During the months of March and April of 2019 1,516,440 warrants were exercised at \$1 for \$1,516,440 in proceeds and 75,000 agent warrants were exercised at \$0.50 for gross proceeds of \$37,500.

During the month of March and April 218,000 options were exercised at \$0.50 for \$109,000 in gross proceeds. This included 20,000 options exercised by an officer of the Company.

On April 10, 2019, the Company issued 25,000 shares at a fair value of \$5.32 per share to an advisor as compensation for services, for a fair value of \$133,000.

On April 18, 2019, on closing of the purchase of the Modesto property, the Company issued 1,200,000 warrants to purchase common shares at \$2.60 per share, to the seller of the Modesto property as compensation for extending the closing date. The options have a 5 year term expiring on April 15, 2024. The warrants will vest in equal quarters (300,000 warrants each) over the initial 12 months of the five year term, commencing on February 21, 2019.

On April 18, 2019 the company issued 500,000 shares at \$6.28 to the seller of the Modesto property as a variance on the purchase to accept a promissory note for a portion of the purchase price